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Educationa]l Institutes in Rural and Urban Areas

1026. Dr. Mahadeva Prasad: Will the Minister of Education be pleased
%o state:

(a) whether his attention had been drawn to the fact revealed by the All-India Educational Survey (1957-
59), viz., important gaps in the distribution of educational institutions between rural and urban population;
and

(b) if so, the manner and the extent by which the aforesald gaps have been filled up?

The Minister of
M. C. Chagla):

Education (Shri
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The targets for primary, middle and secondary institutions suggested in the Survey Report have already been exceeded, and the overall situation in the rural areas has become more favourable. The proportions of educationa] institutions at the primary, middle and secondary levels in the rural areas in 1958-59 and 1961-62
are given below:

1958-59 1961-62
Primary level 90.1 91.1
Middle level 81.3 81.8
Secondary level 47.2 54.5

Basic Education

1027. Dr. Mahadeva Prasad: Will the Minister of Education be pleased. to state:

(a) whether all the elementary schools were desired to be oriented to the basic pattern during the Third Five Year Plan; and

(b) if so, how far this objective has been achieved?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Education (Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandaran): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No statistics are collected regarding schools oriented to the basic pattern since the programme includes only introduction of a suitable common syllabus, simple crafts and other activities like social service, community living etc. not involving much expenditure, However, in so far as basic schools are concerned, in 1963-
64 there were 83414 Junior Basic Schools out of a total of 3,76,619 Primary Schools and 17,085 Senior Basic Schools out of a total of 65,655 Middle
Schools.

Alignment of Pipe-line carrying
Naptha

1028. Shri Radhelal Vyas:

Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:

Shri Wadiwa:

Shri Parashar:

Shri Chandak:

Wil] the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 3264 or the 24th August, 1966 and
state:

(a) whether any request has been received from the Government of
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Madhya Pradesh to make available to them the complete chemical analysis of white oil products and the route and alignment of the pipe-lines which are being laid for carrying Naptha from Barauni Oil Refinery to Kanpur and from Koyali Oil Refinery to Kota;

and

(b) if so, the decision taken in the matter?

The Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shri Alag ): (@) Yesd

(b) The details are being collected and will be supplied to Madhya Pra-
-desh Government shortly.

Sex Education in Schools

1029. Shri Basumatari: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to ‘state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an Interndtional Seminar of Women held recently recommended introduetion of Sex education in Schools: and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Education (Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandaran): (a) No, Sir.

i
(b) Does not arise.
Security Measures in Kashmir

1030. Shri Basumatari: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is 3 fact that a high level assessment of the security measures taken so far in Kashmir is expected to be made by Government in Srinagar; and

(b) if so, whether Government are satisfied that the security measures at present in the State are adequate?

The Minister of State in.the Ministry of Home Affairs and Minister of Defence Supplies in the Ministry of Defence (Shri Hathi): (a) and (b).
The security measures in Jammu and Kashmir State are reviewed from time to time by the Central Government in consultation with the State
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Government, in order to ensure that. whatever is necessary and possible is done in this behalf.

Prices of Sulphuric Acid

1031. Shri Umanath:
Shri A. K. Gopalan:
Shri Imbichibava:

‘Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Fertilizer Corporation has been allowed to increasc the prices of sulphuric acid;

(b) 9f so. the extent of increase permitted and since when it was allowed;

(c) the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Government are also aware that the factories using sulphuric acid are likely to increase ' the prices of their final products; and

(e) if so, the steps takén by Government to prevent the' ircrease im:
prices?

The Minister of Petroleum and '
Chemicals (Shri Alagesan): (a) to (e). The required information 18 being collected and will be laid om the Table of the Lok Sabha in due course,

1.L.0. Conference

1032. Shri Priya Gupta: Will the Minister of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a meeting of the LL.O. is bemng convened .
in Geneva in November/December, 1966 to consider the principles of the wage structure and service conditions of Inland Transport Workers including those of Railwaymen;

(b) if so. whether any representatives from India are likely to attend the meeting; and

(c) whether any memorandum has been submitted by India and if so, the dctails thereof? :

The Deputy Minister in the Minlstry of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation (Shri Shahnawaz Khan):

